
Quick Start Guide 
Guide de démarrage rapide 

Beknopte handleiding 
Guía de inicio rápido 

Guida rapida 
Schnellstartanleitung

PWM19-16770
Deluxe Crystal Litter Box System

Bac à litière Crystal Deluxe

Deluxe silicaat kattenbakvullingssysteem

Sistema de bandeja higiénica de arena de cristal Deluxe

Sistema Lettiera Crystal Deluxe

Deluxe Katzentoilette mit Kristall-Katzenstreu

Please read this entire guide before beginning. 
Veuillez lire ce manuel en entier avant de commencer. 

Gelieve deze gids volledig door te lezen voordat u begint. 
Por favor, lea detenidamente este manual antes de empezar. 

Si prega di leggere attentamente la guida al uso prima di utilizzare il collare.  
Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Betriebsanleitung vor dem Train.
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Welcome
You and your pet were made for each other. Our aim is to help you have the best companionship and the most memorable moments together. Your 
new Deluxe Crystal Litter Box System is specially designed for optimal odour control and easy cleaning so you can spend less time with your litter 
box and more time with your cat.

We know that safe pets make happy owners. Before getting started, please take a moment to read through the important safety information. If you 
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Hereinafter Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. and any other affiliate or Brand of 
Radio Systems Corporation may be referred to collectively as “We” or “Us”.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
Explanation of Attention Words and Symbols used in this Quick Start Guide

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to 
avoid possible injury or death.

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury.

NOTICE is used to address practices not related to personal injury.

•	 Keep this bag and pee pad product away from children and pets. To avoid danger of suffocation or choking use only with adult supervision.
•	 Pregnant women, babies, small children and immune-deficient individuals should avoid contact with cat litter waste. Cats’ waste may contain 

toxoplasmosis bacteria that can be harmful to these individuals.
•	 Keep plastic bags away from babies and small children. Do not use in cribs, beds, carriages or play pens. The thin film may cling to nose and 

mouth and prevent breathing.

Wash your hands after handling used cat litter.

•	 Do not flush the pee pad product down the toilet.
•	 Do not flush cat litter in toilets or dispose of it outdoors in gutters, storm drains or gardens.

In the Box

Scoop

Scoop
Hanger

Pee PadVents

Removeable Tray

Premium Crystal Litter 
(2 kg) – Original Scent

Anti-Tracking
Top

Grated Layer

Base
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2.	 Place the pee pad (soft side up) in the tray, 
and slide the tray back into the base.

5.	 Scoop solid waste as needed.

1.	 Remove all packaging from the litter box. 
Place the anti-tracking top over the grated 
layer and base, and firmly snap the top into 
place on all sides.

4.	 Optional: Peel the back off of the scoop 
hanger, and place it in the desired location 
on the box. Store the scoop on the hanger 
when not in use.

3.	 Fill the litter box with the full 2 kg bag of 
crystal litter. Shake the box a little to level 
out the litter.

6.	 When it is time to change the litter box, 
remove the anti-tracking top, grab the 
base with both hands and dispose of the 
litter. Before filling with a new bag of litter, 
replace the pee pad in the tray with a 
fresh one.

Acclimating Your Cat to the Litter Box
Most cats will easily adapt to the Deluxe Crystal Litter Box System, but some cats may require an 
adjustment period to get used to their new litter box and crystal litter. Here are a few tips to help 
with the transition:

1.	 Place the new litter box next to your cat’s current litter box. Allow your cat to have access 
to the old and new litter boxes for at least a week. This time may vary depending on the 
temperament of your cat.

2.	 Add a few handfuls of your cat’s old litter to the crystal litter. You can also add a few handfuls of the crystal litter to your cat’s old litter box.
3.	 Stop cleaning your cat’s old litter box, allowing it to remain dirty. Cats prefer a clean litter box, so as the litter in the old litter box gets shallow 

and its odour increases, this should make the new litter box more appealing.
4.	 Once your cat has transitioned to the Deluxe Crystal Litter Box System, remove the old litter box from the area.

Maximizing Crystal Litter Life
Here are some tips to help get the most life from your PetSafe™ Premium Crystal Litter:
•	 The crystal litter works best if placed AWAY from areas of high humidity such as bathrooms, showers and basements. Moisture in the air can shorten 

the life of the crystal litter. Place the Deluxe Crystal Litter Box System in a room with moving air to pull away moisture, such as a room with a fan.
•	 Increased elimination habits of older cats and cats with diabetes, kidney and thyroid problems may result in shorter litter life.
•	 Stirring the crystals once a week may help the litter life for cats that are ill or have a high urine output. Stirring will also distribute saturated 

crystals, which will also help with cats who consistently urinate in the same spot or do not dig. 
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Terms of Use and Limitation of Liability
1.	 Terms of Use 

The use of this product is subject to your acceptance without modification of the terms, conditions and notices contained with this product. Use 
of this product implies acceptance of all such terms, conditions, and notices. If you do not wish to accept these terms, conditions, and notices, 
please return the product, unused, in its original packaging and at your own cost and risk to the relevant Customer Care location together with 
proof of purchase for a full refund.

2.	 Proper Use 
Proper Use includes, without limitation, reviewing the entire Product Manual and any specific safety information statements. The specific 
temperament or size/weight of your pet may not be suitable for this product. If you are unsure whether this product is appropriate for your 
pet, please consult your veterinarian or certified trainer prior to use. For products used with pets where training is desired, Radio Systems 
Corporation recommends that these training products are not used if your pet is aggressive and accepts no liability for determining suitability in 
individual cases.

3.	 No Unlawful or Prohibited Use 
This product is designed for use with pets only. This product is not intended to harm, injure or provoke. Using this product in a way that is not 
intended could result in violation of Federal, State or local laws.

4.	 Limitation of Liability 
In no event shall Radio Systems Corporation or any of its associated companies be liable for (i) any direct, indirect, punitive, incidental, special 
or consequential damage and/or (ii) any loss or damages whatsoever arising out of or connected with the use or misuse of this product. The 
Purchaser assumes all risks and liability from the use of this product to the fullest extent permissible by law.

5.	 Modification of Terms and Conditions 
Radio Systems Corporation reserves the right to change the terms, conditions and notices governing this product from time to time. If such 
changes have been notified to you prior to your use of this product, they shall be binding on you as if incorporated herein.
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Two Year Non-Transferable Limited Warranty

This Product has the benefit of a limited manufacturer’s warranty. Complete details of the warranty applicable to this Product and its terms can be 
found at www.petsafe.com and/or are available by contacting your local Customer Care Centre.

Europe 
Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland

Canada  
Radio Systems Corporation 
10427 PetSafe Way 
Knoxville, TN 37932 USA

Australia/New Zealand – In compliance with the Australian Consumer Law, Warranties Against Defects, effective January 1, 2012, warranty 
details of this Product are as follows: Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “Radio Systems”) warrants to the original retail 
purchaser, and not any other purchaser or subsequent owner, that its Product, when subject to normal and proper residential use, will be free from 
defects in material or workmanship for a period of three (3) years from the purchase date. An “original retail consumer purchaser” is a person or 
entity who originally purchases the Product, or a gift recipient of a new Product that is unopened and in its original packaging. When serviced by 
Radio Systems Customer Service, Radio Systems covers labour and parts for the first three years of ownership; after the first three years, a service or 
upgrade charge will apply relative to replacement of the Product with new or refurbished items at Radio Systems’ sole discretion. 

The limited warranty is non-transferable and shall automatically terminate if the original retail consumer purchaser resells the Radio Systems 
Product or transfers the property on which the Radio Systems Product is installed. This Limited Warranty excludes accidental damage due to dog 
chews; lightning damage; or neglect, alteration, and misuse. Consumers who purchase products outside of Australia, New Zealand, or from an 
unauthorised dealer will need to return the Product to the original place of purchase for any warranty issues.

Please note that Radio Systems does not provide refunds, replacements, or upgrades for change of mind, or for any other reason outside of these 
Warranty terms.

Claims Procedure: Any claim made under this Warranty should be made directly to Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. Customer Care Centre at:

Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. 
PO Box 3442, Australia Fair  
QLD 4215, Australia

Australia Residents: 1800 786 608 
New Zealand Residents: 0800 543 054 
Email: aus-info@petsafe.net

To file a claim, a proof of purchase must be provided. Without a proof of purchase, Radio Systems will not repair or replace faulty components. 
Radio Systems requests the Consumer to contact the Radio Systems Customer Care Centre to obtain a Warranty Return number, prior to sending the 
Product. Failure to do so may delay in the repair or replacement of the Product.

If the Product is deemed to be faulty within 30 days from date of original purchase, Radio Systems will organise for a replacement to be sent in 
advance of returning the faulty Product. A Post Bag will be included with the replacement Product for the return of the faulty Product. The Product 
must be returned within 7 days of receiving the replacement. If the Product is deemed to be faulty after 30 days from the date of original purchase, 
the consumer will be required to return the Product to Radio Systems at the consumer’s own expense. Radio Systems will test and replace the 
faulty device or its components and return to the consumer free of charge, provided the Product is within its said warranty period. This warranty 
is in addition to other rights and remedies available to you under the law. Radio Systems goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australia Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure.

Should you have any queries or require any further information, please contact our Customer Care Centre on 1800 786 608 (Australia) or 0800 
543 054 (New Zealand).
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Bienvenue
Vous et votre animal êtes faits l’un pour l’autre. Notre objectif est de vous aider à être les meilleurs compagnons possibles et à passer ensemble 
les moments les plus mémorables. Votre nouveau bac à litière Crystal Deluxe est spécialement conçu pour un contrôle optimal des odeurs et un 
nettoyage facile afin que vous puissiez consacrer moins de temps à la boîte à litière et passer plus de temps avec votre chat.

Nous savons que la sécurité d’un animal est importante pour son propriétaire. Avant de commencer, merci de prendre le temps de lire les consignes 
de sécurité importantes. N’hésitez pas à nous contacter si vous avez des questions.

Ci-après, « Nous » peut renvoyer collectivement à Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd., 
ainsi qu’à toute autre filiale ou marque de Radio Systems Corporation.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Description des termes et symboles utilisés dans ce Guide de démarrage rapide

Ce symbole est une alerte de sécurité. Il est utilisé pour vous alerter des risques de blessures. Veuillez respecter tous les messages de 
sécurité suivant ce symbole pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou décès.

AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, risque d’entraîner la mort ou des 
blessures graves.

ATTENTION, utilisé avec un symbole d’alerte de sécurité, indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est 
pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des blessures légères à modérées.

AVIS indique les pratiques qui ne risquent pas d’entraîner des blessures corporelles.

•	 Conservez ce sac et le tapis de propreté hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques. Pour éviter tout risque de suffocation ou 
d’étouffement, utilisez uniquement sous la surveillance d’un adulte.

•	 Les femmes enceintes, les bébés, les enfants en bas âge et les personnes ayant un système immunitaire affaibli doivent éviter tout contact avec 
les excréments contenus dans la litière pour chat. En effet, ces derniers peuvent contenir des microbes de la toxoplasmose susceptibles d’être 
dangereux pour ces individus.

•	 Conservez les sacs en plastique hors de portée des bébés et des enfants en bas âge. Gardez ces produits à l’écart des berceaux, lits, 
poussettes ou parcs bébé. La mince pellicule peut se coller au nez et à la bouche et empêcher la respiration.

Lavez-vous les mains après avoir manipulé la litière pour chat sale.

•	 Ne jetez pas le tapis de propreté dans les toilettes.
•	 Ne jetez pas la litière pour chat dans les toilettes, le caniveau, les égouts ou le jardin.

Contenu de la boîte

Litière à cristaux 
Crystal Premium 

(2 kg) – Senteur d’origine

Pelle

Pelle
Crochet

Tapis de propretéFentes 
d’aération

Bac amovible

Dessus
anti-trace

Couche rugueuse

Base
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2.	 Placez le tapis de propreté (côté doux vers 
le haut) dans le bac et faites-le glisser dans 
la base.

5.	 Ramassez les déchets solides lorsque cela 
est nécessaire.

1.	 Retirez tous les emballages de la boîte à 
litière. Placez le dessus anti-traces sur la 
base et la couche rugueuse et enclenchez 
fermement le dessus en place sur tous 
les côtés.

4.	 Facultatif : décollez le dos du crochet de la 
pelle et placez-le à l’emplacement souhaité 
sur la boîte. Rangez la pelle sur le crochet 
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.

3.	 Versez l’intégralité du sac de 2 kg de litière 
Cristal dans la boîte à litière. Secouez un 
peu la boîte pour aplanir la litière.

6.	 Lorsque le moment est venu de changer la 
boîte à litière, retirez le dessus anti-traces, 
saisissez la base à deux mains et jetez la 
litière. Avant de remplir la boîte avec un 
nouveau sac de litière, remplacez le tapis 
de propreté dans le bac par un tapis neuf.

Familiarisation de votre chat avec la boîte à litière
La plupart des chats se familiariseront facilement avec le bac à litière Crystal Deluxe, mais 
certains chats auront peut-être besoin d’une période d’adaptation pour s’habituer à leur nouvelle 
boîte à litière et litière Cristal. Les techniques suivantes faciliteront la transition :

1.	 Placez la nouvelle boîte à litière à côté de la boîte à litière actuelle de votre chat. Laissez 
votre chat utiliser les deux boîtes à litière (l’ancienne et la nouvelle) pendant au moins une 
semaine. Cette période peut varier selon le caractère de votre chat.

2.	 Ajoutez quelques poignées de l’ancienne litière à la litière Cristal. Vous pouvez aussi ajouter quelques poignées de la litière Cristal à l’ancienne 
boîte à litière de votre chat.

3.	 Ne nettoyez pas l’ancienne boîte à litière de votre chat afin de la laisser sale. Les chats préfèrent une boîte à litière propre ; en conséquence, au fur 
et à mesure que l’ancienne boîte à litière se vide et sente de plus en plus mauvais, cela devrait inciter votre chat à adopter la nouvelle boîte à litière.

4.	 Une fois que votre chat est passé au bac à litière Crystal Deluxe, retirez l’ancienne boîte à litière de la zone.

Maximiser la durée de vie de la litière Cristal
Voici quelques conseils qui vous aideront à tirer le meilleur parti de votre litière à cristaux PetSafe™ Crystal Premium :
•	 Pour un rendement optimal, placez la litière Cristal À L’ÉCART des zones à forte humidité, telles que salles de bain, douches et caves. L’humidité 

présente dans l’air peut écourter la durée de vie de la litière Cristal. Placez le bac à litière Crystal Deluxe dans une pièce où l’air est en mouvement 
afin d’éliminer l’humidité, par exemple une pièce contenant un ventilateur.

•	 La plus grande fréquence à laquelle les chats âgés et les chats souffrant de diabète, de problèmes rénaux et thyroïdiens urinent et font leurs 
selles peut réduire la durée de vie de la litière.

•	 Il peut être souhaitable de mélanger les cristaux une fois par semaine dans le cas de chats malades ou ayant un débit urinaire élevé. Le fait de 
mélanger répartit les cristaux saturés, ce qui aide aussi si les chats urinent constamment au même endroit ou ne creusent pas. 
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Conditions d’utilisation et limitation de responsabilité
1.	 Conditions d’utilisation 

L’utilisation de ce produit est sujette à votre acceptation sans modification de l’intégralité des conditions générales et consignes d’utilisation 
fournies avec ce produit. L’utilisation de ce produit revient à en accepter les termes, conditions et consignes d’utilisation. Si vous n’acceptez pas 
ces conditions générales et consignes d’utilisation, veuillez renvoyer ce produit, inutilisé, dans son emballage d’origine et à vos frais et risques, 
au Service clientèle approprié avec la preuve d’achat, afin d’obtenir un remboursement complet.

2.	 Utilisation appropriée 
Une utilisation appropriée implique, sans s’y limiter, la consultation de l’intégralité du manuel d’utilisation du produit et de toutes les informations 
spécifiques relatives à la sécurité. Le caractère ou la taille/le poids spécifiques de votre animal ne sont peut-être pas adaptés à ce produit.  
Si vous n’êtes pas sûr(e) que ce produit est adapté à votre animal de compagnie, veuillez consulter votre vétérinaire ou un dresseur certifié avant 
emploi. Pour les produits utilisés sur des animaux nécessitant un dressage, Radio Systems Corporation recommande de ne pas les utiliser si votre 
animal est agressif et ne saurait être tenu pour responsable de leur éventuelle inadéquation selon les cas.

3.	 Pas d’utilisation illégale ou interdite 
Ce produit a été exclusivement conçu pour être utilisé avec des animaux de compagnie. Ce produit n’est pas destiné à blesser ni à provoquer 
les animaux. L’usage de ce produit d’une manière non prévue pourrait entraîner des infractions aux lois fédérales, locales ou de l’État.

4.	 Limitation de responsabilité 
Radio Systems Corporation et ses sociétés affiliées ne peuvent en aucun cas être tenus pour responsables (i) des dommages directs, indirects, 
punitifs, accidentels, spéciaux ou secondaires, ni (ii) des pertes ou dommages consécutifs ou associés à l’utilisation ou à l’utilisation inappropriée de 
ce produit. L’acheteur assume tous les risques et responsabilités en rapport avec l’utilisation de ce Produit, dans la pleine mesure prévue par la loi.

5.	 Modification des conditions générales 
Radio Systems Corporation se réserve le droit de modifier ponctuellement les conditions générales et avis relatifs à ce produit. Si de telles 
modifications vous ont été communiquées avant que vous n’utilisiez ce produit, elles seront considérées comme juridiquement contraignantes et 
faisant partie du présent document.

Garantie
Garantie limitée de deux ans, non transférable

Ce produit bénéficie d’une garantie limitée du fabricant. L’ensemble des informations concernant la garantie applicable à ce produit ainsi que ses 
conditions peuvent être consultées sur le site www.petsafe.com et/ou vous être communiquées si vous contactez votre Service clientèle local.

Europe 
Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland

Canada  
Radio Systems Corporation 
10427 PetSafe Way 
Knoxville, TN 37932 USA
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U en uw huisdier zijn voor elkaar bestemd. Ons doel is u de beste kameraadschap en de meest onvergetelijke momenten te bezorgen. Uw nieuwe 
Deluxe silicaat kattenbakvullingssysteem is speciaal ontworpen voor optimale geurcontrole en gemakkelijk schoonmaken, zodat u minder tijd kwijt 
bent met uw kattenbak en meer tijd met uw kat.

We weten dat veilige huisdieren zorgen voor blije eigenaren. Lees voordat u begint de belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie door. Neem gerust contact 
met ons op indien u vragen heeft.

Hierna kunnen Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. en andere aangesloten 
ondernemingen of merken van Radio Systems Corporation gezamenlijk “Wij” of “Ons” worden genoemd.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
Uitleg van in deze snelle opstarthandleiding gebruikte belangrijke woorden en symbolen

Dit is het symbool voor een veiligheidswaarschuwing. Het wordt gebruikt om u te wijzen op mogelijke risico’s van persoonlijk letsel. Volg 
alle veiligheidsberichten op die volgen op dit symbool om mogelijk letsel of overlijden te voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING geeft een risicovolle situatie aan die, wanneer deze niet vermeden wordt, kan 
leiden tot overlijden of ernstig letsel.

VOORZICHTIG in combinatie met het symbool voor een veiligheidswaarschuwing geeft een risicovolle 
situatie aan die, wanneer deze niet vermeden wordt, kan leiden tot licht of matig letsel.

AANWIJZING wordt gebruikt om te wijzen op zaken die niet gerelateerd zijn aan persoonlijk letsel.

•	 Houd deze zak en het plaskussen buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren. Om verstikkingsgevaar of verstikking te voorkomen, uitsluitend onder 
toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken.

•	 Bij zwangere vrouwen, baby’s, kleine kinderen en personen met een immuundeficiëntie moet contact met kattenbakvulling worden voorkomen. 
De uitwerpselen van katten kunnen de toxoplasmosebacterie bevatten die voor deze personen schadelijk kan zijn.

•	 Houd plastic zakken uit de buurt van baby’s en kinderen. Gebruik deze niet in een wieg, bed, kinderwagen of babybox. De dunne folie kan op 
de neus en mond blijven kleven en beletten dat het kind kan ademen.

Was uw handen na het hanteren van gebruikte kattenbakvulling.

•	 Het plaskussen niet door het toilet spoelen.
•	 Kattenbakvulling niet door het toilet spoelen of buiten in de goot, in het riool of in de tuin gooien.

Inhoud van de doos

Premium silicaat 
kattenbakvulling 

(2 kg) – Originele geur

Schep

Schep
Hanger

PlaskussenVentilatie-
openingen

Afneembare bakje

Anti-tracking
Bovenkant

Laag met gaas

Basis
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Start hier

2.	 Plaats het plaskussen (met de zachte kant 
naar boven) in de bak en schuif de bak 
terug in de basis.

5.	 Schep de ontlasting eruit indien nodig.

1.	 Verwijder alle verpakking van de kattenbak. 
Plaats de anti-tracking bovenkant over 
de laag met gaas en de basis en druk 
de bovenkant stevig aan alle kanten op 
zijn plaats.

4.	 Optioneel: Haal de achterkant van de 
schephanger eraf en plaats deze op de 
gewenste plaats in de bak. Hand de 
schep aan de hanger wanneer u deze 
niet gebruikt.

3.	 Vul de kattenbak met de volledige 2 kg 
zak met kristallen kattenbakvulling. Schud 
de bak een beetje om de kattenbakvulling 
gelijk te verdelen.

6.	 Wanneer het tijd is om de kattenbak te 
verschonen, verwijder de anti-tracking 
bovenkant, pak de basis met beide handen 
vast en gooi de kattenbakvulling weg. 
Vervang het plaskussen met een nieuwe 
voordat u de bak vult met een nieuwe zak 
met kattenbakvulling.

Uw kat laten kennismaken met de kattenbak
Meeste katten zullen zich snel aanpassen aan het Deluxe silicaat kattenbakvullingssysteem, 
maar sommige katten hebben een aanpassingsperiode nodig om aan hun nieuwe kattenbak en 
kristallen kattenbakvulling te wennen. Hier volgen enkele tips die bij de overgang kunnen helpen:

1.	 Plaats de nieuwe kattenbak naast de oude kattenbak van uw kat. Geef uw kat gedurende 
minstens een week toegang tot de nieuwe en de oude kattenbak. Deze tijd kan variëren 
afhankelijk van het temperament van uw kat.

2.	 Voeg een klein beetje van uw oude kattenbakvulling toe aan de kristallen kattenbakvulling. U kunt ook een klein beetje van de kristallen 
kattenbakvulling toevoegen aan de oude kattenbakvulling van uw kat.

3.	 Stop met het schoonmaken van de oude kattenbak van uw kat, laat deze vuil worden. Katten geven de voorkeur aan een schone kattenbak, dus 
zodra de vulling van de oude kattenbak ondieper wordt en de geur ervan sterker, wordt de nieuwe kattenbak aantrekkelijker.

4.	 Haal, zodra uw kat is overgegaan naar het Deluxe silicaat kattenbakvullingssysteem, de oude kattenbak weg.

De levensduur van kristallen kattenbakvulling tot het uiterste benutten
Hier volgen enkele tips om de levensduur van uw PetSafe™ Premium silicaat kattenbakvulling te verlengen:
•	 De kristallen kattenbakvulling werkt het beste als deze UIT DE BUURT van plaatsen met hoge vochtigheid, zoals badkamers, douches en kelders 

wordt geplaatst. Vocht in de lucht kan de levensduur van de kristallen kattenbakvulling verkorten. Plaats het Deluxe silicaat kattenbakvullingssysteem 
in een ruimte met bewegende lucht zodat het vocht wordt afgevoerd, zoals een ruimte met een ventilator.

•	 Verhoogde ontlastingsgewoonten van oudere katten en katten met diabetes, nier- en schildklierproblemen kunnen zorgen voor een kortere 
levensduur van de kattenbakvulling.

•	 Als u de kristallen eenmaal per week omroert, kan de levensduur van de kattenbakvulling verbeteren voor katten die ziek zijn of veel urineren.  
Door het omroeren worden verzadigde kristallen verspreid, wat nuttig kan zijn bij katten die constant op dezelfde plek urineren of die niet graven. 
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1.	 Gebruiksvoorwaarden 

Dit product wordt u aangeboden onder voorwaarde van uw acceptatie zonder wijziging van de algemene voorwaarden en opmerkingen 
die hierin staan. Gebruik van dit product impliceert aanvaarding van al dergelijke bepalingen, voorwaarden en opmerkingen. Indien u deze 
algemene voorwaarden en opmerkingen niet wenst te aanvaarden, verzoeken wij u het product ongebruikt, in de originele verpakking en op 
eigen kosten en risico terug te sturen naar de desbetreffende klantenservicevestiging, samen met het aankoopbewijs, voor volledige restitutie.

2.	 Correct gebruik 
Onder correct gebruik is inbegrepen, zonder beperkingen, het doornemen van de gehele producthandleiding en alle veiligheidsinformatie. 
Dit product is mogelijk niet geschikt voor het specifieke temperament of de grootte/het gewicht van uw huisdier. Als u er niet zeker van bent 
of dit product geschikt is voor uw huisdier, gelieve dan vóór gebruik contact op te nemen met uw dierenarts of een gediplomeerde trainer. 
Radio Systems Corporation raadt aan om producten die zijn bedoeld voor huisdieren die getraind moeten worden niet te gebruiken als uw 
huisdier agressief is en is niet aansprakelijk voor het vaststellen van de geschiktheid voor het huisdier in individuele gevallen.

3.	 Geen onwettelijk of verboden gebruik 
Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen voor gebruik met huisdieren. Dit product is niet bedoeld om schade of verwondingen te veroorzaken, noch 
om te provoceren. Gebruik van dit product op een wijze waarvoor het niet bedoeld is, kan de schending van nationale of plaatselijke wetten of 
de wetten van een staat tot gevolg hebben.

4.	 Beperking van aansprakelijkheid 
Radio Systems Corporation en aan haar verbonden ondernemingen kunnen in geen enkel geval aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor (i) enige 
directe, indirecte, geldelijke, incidentele, bijzondere of gevolgschade en/of (ii) enig verlies dat of welke schade dan ook die voortvloeit uit of 
verband houdt met het gebruik of onjuiste gebruik van dit product. De koper aanvaardt, in de breedste zin zoals toegestaan door de wet, alle 
risico’s en aansprakelijkheden die samenhangen met het gebruik van dit product.

5.	 Wijziging van de algemene voorwaarden 
Radio Systems Corporation behoudt zich het recht voor om de algemene voorwaarden en opmerkingen voor dit product van tijd tot tijd te 
wijzigen. Indien u werd geïnformeerd over zulke wijzigingen voorafgaand aan het gebruik van dit product zullen deze wijzigingen bindend zijn.

Garantie
Twee jaar niet-overdraagbare beperkte garantie

Dit product heeft het voordeel van een beperkte fabrieksgarantie. Alle informatie over de garantie die geldt voor dit product en de 
gebruiksvoorwaarden ervan vindt u op www.petsafe.com en/of zijn verkrijgbaar bij de klantenservice van uw regio.

Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland
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Bienvenido
Usted y su mascota están hechos el uno para el otro. Nuestro objetivo es ayudarles a tener la mejor relación y los momentos más memorables 
juntos. Su nuevo sistema de bandeja higiénica de arena de cristal Deluxe está especialmente diseñada para lograr un control óptimo del olor y  
una limpieza sencilla de forma que tenga que pueda pasar menos tiempo con su bandeja higiénica y más tiempo con su gato.

Sabemos que las mascotas seguras hacen felices a los dueños. Antes de empezar, dedique unos minutos a leer la información de seguridad 
importante. Si tiene preguntas, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros.

De ahora en adelante podemos hacer referencia a Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. 
y cualquier otra filial o marca de Radio Systems Corporation colectivamente como “Nosotros” o “A nosotros”.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE
Explicación de las palabras de atención y símbolos utilizados en esta guía de inicio rápida

Este es el símbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se utiliza para alertarlo sobre riesgos de lesiones personales potenciales. Siga todos los 
mensajes de seguridad que aparecen a continuación de este símbolo para evitar posibles daños o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA indica una situación peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podría producir la muerte o 
daños graves.

ATENCIÓN, utilizada con el símbolo de alerta de seguridad, indica una situación peligrosa que, de no 
evitarse, podría provocar lesiones poco importantes o moderadas.

AVISO se utiliza para referirse a prácticas no relacionadas con las lesiones personales.

•	 Conserve esta bolsa y la almohadilla para orina lejos del alcance de los niños y las mascotas. Para evitar riesgo de asfixia o ahogamiento, 
utilizar solo bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

•	 Las mujeres embarazadas, los bebés, los niños pequeños y las personas con insuficiencias inmunitarias deben evitar entrar en contacto con 
los residuos de la bandeja sanitaria para gatos. Los residuos de los gatos pueden contener bacterias de toxoplasmosis que a estas personas 
pueden resultarles dañinas.

•	 Mantenga las bolsas de plástico fuera del alcance de los bebés y los niños. No las use en cunas, camas, carritos o parques de juego. La 
película fina puede adherirse a la nariz y la boca e impedir la respiración.

Lávese las manos después de manipular la bandeja sanitaria para gatos usada.

•	 No vierta la almohadilla para orina por el retrete.
•	 No vierta la bandeja sanitaria para gatos por el retrete, ni se deshaga de ella en el exterior en alcantarillas, ramblas ni jardines.

En la caja

Arena de cristal Premium 
(2 kg) – Esencia original

Pala

Colgador para
la pala

Almohadilla 
para orina

Ventilación

Bandeja extraíble

Tapa
anti-rastreo

Capa rallada

Base
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2.	 Coloque la almohadilla para orina (el 
lado blando hacia arriba) en la bandeja y 
deslice la bandeja en la base.

5.	 Recoja los residuos sólidos con la pala 
siempre que sea necesario.

1.	 Retire todo el embalaje de la bandeja 
higiénica. Coloque la parte superior  
anti-rastreo sobre la capa rallada y la 
base, y encájela firmemente en su lugar  
por cada lado.

4.	 Opcional: retire la película trasera del 
colgador de la pala y colóquelo en la 
zona de la bandeja que desee. Cuando no 
utilice la pala, cuélguela del colgador.

3.	 Llene la bandeja higiénica con la bolsa 
de 2 kg de arena de cristal. Sacuda la 
bandeja un poco para nivelar la arena.

6.	 Cuando sea el momento de cambiar la 
bandeja higiénica, retire la tapa anti-rastreo, 
coja la base con ambas manos y deseche 
la arena. Antes de llenarla con una nueva 
bolsa de arena, reemplace la almohadilla 
para orina de la bandeja por una nueva.

Adaptación de su gato a la bandeja higiénica
La mayoría de los gatos se adaptará fácilmente al sistema de bandeja higiénica de arena de 
cristal Deluxe, pero algunos gatos pueden necesitar un periodo de ajuste para acostumbrarse a 
su nueva bandeja higiénica y a su arena de cristal. Aquí tiene algunos consejos que le ayudarán 
con la transición:

1.	 Coloque la nueva bandeja higiénica cerca de la actual bandeja higiénica del gato. Deje que 
el gato acceda tanto a la bandeja higiénica nueva como a la antigua durante al menos una 
semana. Este periodo puede variar según el temperamento de su gato.

2.	 Ponga unos puñados de la antigua arena de su gato en la arena de cristal después de la transición. También puede agregar un poco de arena 
de cristal en la vieja bandeja higiénica de su gato.

3.	 Deje de limpiar la bandeja higiénica para gatos para que quede sucia. Los gatos prefieren una bandeja higiénica limpia, así que en la medida 
en que la arena en la vieja bandeja higiénica se agota y aumenta el olor, será más atractiva la nueva bandeja higiénica.

4.	 Una vez que su gato cambia totalmente al sistema de bandeja higiénica de arena de cristal Deluxe, retire la vieja bandeja higiénica.

Maximizar la vida de la arena de cristal
Aquí tiene algunos consejos para ayudarle a obtener la máxima vida útil de su arena de cristal Premium PetSafe™:
•	 La arena de cristal funciona mejor si se mantiene ALEJADA de zonas de humedad alta, como baños, duchas y sótanos. La humedad en el aire 

puede acortar la vida de la arena de cristal. Coloque el sistema de bandeja higiénica de arena de cristal Deluxe en una habitación con corriente 
de aire para eliminar la humedad, como por ejemplo, una habitación con ventilador.

•	 Los hábitos de evacuación incrementados de gatos mayores y de gatos con diabetes, problemas de riñón y de tiroides, pueden acortar la vida 
de la arena.

•	 Si revuelve los cristales una vez a la semana, ayudará a alargar la vida de la arena para gatos enfermos o que excreten mucha orina. 
Al removerlos, distribuirá los cristales saturados, lo cual es bueno para los gatos que suelen orinar siempre en el mismo sitio. 
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Términos de uso y limitación de responsabilidad
1.	 Términos de uso 

El uso de este producto está sujeto a su aceptación sin modificación de los términos, las condiciones y los avisos incluidos en este producto. 
El uso de este producto implica la aceptación de dichos términos, condiciones y avisos. Si no desea aceptar estos términos, condiciones y 
avisos, devuelva el producto sin utilizar, en su paquete original, a portes pagados y asumiendo el riesgo del envío al Centro de atención al 
cliente pertinente junto con la prueba de compra para obtener una devolución total.

2.	 Uso correcto 
El uso correcto incluye, sin limitación, la revisión de este Manual del producto y de cualquier declaración de seguridad específica. 
El temperamento o el tamaño/peso de su mascota pueden no ser apropiados para este producto. Si no está seguro de si este producto es 
apropiado para su mascota, consulte con su veterinario o con un adiestrador certificado antes de usarlo. En el caso de productos que se 
utilicen con mascotas a las que se desea adiestrar, Radio Systems Corporation recomienda que estos productos de adiestramiento no se usen si 
su mascota es agresiva, y no acepta ninguna responsabilidad para determinar la idoneidad en casos individuales.

3.	 Uso ilegal o prohibido 
Este producto está diseñado para utilizarse solo con mascotas. Este producto no tiene como propósito herir, dañar ni provocar. El uso de este 
producto de una forma que no sea la prevista podría provocar la infracción de leyes federales, estatales o locales.

4.	 Limitación de responsabilidad 
En ningún caso será Radio Systems Corporation ni ninguna de sus empresas asociadas responsable de (i) daños indirectos, punitivos, 
incidentales, especiales o derivados y/o (ii) pérdidas o daños de cualquier tipo que se deriven de o guarden relación con un uso incorrecto de 
este producto. El comprador asume todos los riesgos y responsabilidades del uso de este producto hasta el límite máximo permitido por la ley.

5.	 Modificación de las condiciones generales 
Radio Systems Corporation se reserva el derecho a cambiar periódicamente los términos, condiciones y avisos bajo los que se ofrece este 
producto. Si dichos cambios le han sido notificados antes de usar este producto, serán vinculantes para usted del mismo modo que si estuvieran 
incluidos en este documento.

Garantía
Garantía limitada no transferible de dos años

El fabricante de este producto ofrece una garantía limitada. Puede encontrar los detalles de la garantía aplicable a este producto, así como sus 
términos, en www.petsafe.com y también estarán disponibles poniéndose en contacto con el Centro de atención al cliente local.

Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland
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Voi e il vostro animale domestico siete fatti l’uno per l’altro. Il nostro scopo è quello di aiutarvi a consolidare un’amicizia fatta di momenti 
indimenticabili. Il vostro nuovo Sistema Lettiera Crystal Deluxe è appositamente disegnato per consentire controllo ottimale degli odori e massima 
facilità di pulizia per dedicare minor tempo alla lettiera e più tempo al vostro gatto.

Sappiamo che ad animali domestici sicuri corrispondono proprietari felici. Prima di cominciare, leggete attentamente queste importanti informazioni 
di sicurezza. In caso di domande, non esitate a contattarci.

Di seguito  Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. e qualunque altra affiliata o marchio di 
Radio Systems Corporation possono essere indicati collettivamente con “Noi”.

IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Spiegazione dei termini e dei simboli di attenzione utilizzati in questa guida rapida

È il simbolo di allerta sicurezza. Si usa per avvisare di ogni possibile rischio di infortunio alle persone. Osservare tutti i messaggi di 
sicurezza segnalati da questo simbolo per evitare possibili infortuni o la morte.

AVVERTENZA, indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe causare morte o 
gravi lesioni.

ATTENZIONE, utilizzato con il simbolo di allarme per la sicurezza, indica una situazione di rischio che, se 
non evitata, potrebbe provocare lesioni leggere o moderate.

AVVISO è utilizzato per indicare procedure senza rischio di lesioni personali.

•	 Tenere questo sacco e il tappetino assorbente per l’urina fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Per evitare ogni pericolo di soffocamento o 
strangolamento, utilizzare unicamente sotto la supervisione di un adulto.

•	 Le donne in gravidanza, i neonati, i bimbi piccoli e i pazienti affetti da immunodeficienza devono evitare ogni contatto con i rifiuti della lettiera 
per gatti. Questa potrebbe contenere i batteri della toxoplasmosi che sono nocivi per queste categorie di persone.

•	 Tenere lontano le buste di plastica da bambini e neonati. Non utilizzare in culle, lettini, carrozzine o box. La sottile pellicola può aderire al naso 
e alla bocca impedendo la respirazione.

Lavarsi le mani dopo aver utilizzato la lettiera per gatti.

•	 Non gettare nel WC i tappetini assorbenti.
•	 Non scaricare la lettiera per gatti nel WC né smaltirla all’aperto in canali, tombini o giardini.

Nella scatola

Lettiera Crystal Premium
2 kg – Profumazione 

originale

Paletta

Gancio per
paletta

Tappetino assorbente
Aperture 
di sfiato

Vassoio rimovibile

Copertura
anti-inseguimento

Griglia

Base
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Inizia da qui

2.	 Posizionare il tappetino assorbente (lato 
morbido in alto) nel vassoio e far scivolare il 
vassoio nella base.

5.	 Prelevare i rifiuti solidi con la paletta, 
quando occorre.

1.	 Rimuovere interamente l’imballaggio dalla 
lettiera. Posizionare la copertura superiore 
anti-inseguimento sopra la griglia di base e 
la base e spingere la copertura in sede su 
tutti i lati fino ad avvertirne lo scatto.

4.	 Opzionale: staccare la pellicola di 
protezione dal gancio della paletta e 
posizionarlo sulla scatola nella posizione 
desiderata. Riporre la paletta sul gancio 
quando resta inutilizzata.

3.	 Riempire la lettiera con un sacco da 2 kg di 
lettiera in cristalli. Scuotere delicatamente il 
vassoio per livellare la lettiera.

6.	 Quando è tempo di sostituire la lettiera, 
rimuovere la copertura anti-inseguimento, 
afferrare la base con entrambe le mani ed 
eliminare la lettiera. Prima di riempire con un 
nuovo sacco di lettiera, sostituire il tappetino 
assorbente nel vassoio con uno nuovo.

Introduzione del gatto all’uso della lettiera
La maggioranza dei gatti si adatterà rapidamente al Sistema Lettiera Crystal Deluxe, tuttavia, per 
alcuni gatti sarà necessario un periodo più lungo per abituarsi all’uso della nuova lettiera e della 
lettiera in cristalli. Seguono alcuni consigli che possono aiutarvi nella transizione:

1.	 Posizionare la nuova lettiera accanto a quella utilizzata in precedenza dal gatto. Consentire 
al gatto di utilizzare entrambe le lettiere per almeno una settimana. Questo tempo può variare 
in base al temperamento del gatto.

2.	 Aggiungere qualche manciata della vecchia lettiera del gatto alla lettiera in cristalli. È possibile aggiungere qualche manciata di lettiera in 
cristalli anche alla vecchia lettiera del gatto.

3.	 Non pulire la vecchia lettiera del gatto lasciandola sporca. I gatti preferiscono una lettiera pulita e così, via via che la profondità della vecchia 
lettiera si riduce e il cattivo odore aumenta, la lettiera nuova diverrà per il gatto più attraente.

4.	 Una volta effettuata la transizione al Sistema Lettiera Crystal Deluxe, eliminare dalla zona la vecchia lettiera.

Ottimizzare la durata della lettiera in cristalli
I consigli seguenti vi consentiranno di ottimizzare la durata della lettiera Crystal Premium PetSafe™:
•	 La lettiera in cristalli funziona meglio se collocata LONTANO dalle aree ad elevata umidità quali le stanze da bagno o le docce e le cantine.  

In presenza di umidità, la durata della lettiera in cristalli risulterà più breve. Posizionare il Sistema Lettiera Crystal Deluxe in una stanza in cui l’aria sia 
tenuta in movimento per eliminarne l’umidità, ad es. un ambiente in cui sia in funzione un ventilatore.

•	 La durata della lettiera in presenza di gatti più anziani che producano più rifiuti e di gatti affetti da diabete e patologie renali e della tiroide 
risulterà più breve.

•	 Rimestare la lettiera in cristalli una volta alla settimana può aiutare i gatti malati o che producono molta urina. In questo modo i cristalli saturi si 
ridistribuiscono a vantaggio dei gatti che urinano sempre nello stesso punto o che non scavano. 
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1.	 Termini di utilizzo 

L’utilizzo di questo prodotto è soggetto all’accettazione da parte dell’utente, senza modifiche dei termini, delle condizioni generali e degli avvisi 
contenuti in questo prodotto. L’uso di questo prodotto implica l’accettazione totale di tali termini, condizioni generali e avvisi. Qualora l’utente 
non accetti tali termini, condizioni generali e avvisi, per ottenere il rimborso totale del prodotto, sarà necessario restituire il prodotto, inutilizzato, 
a proprie spese e rischio e nella sua confezione originale, all’Assistenza clienti competente, allegando la prova d’acquisto.

2.	 Utilizzo corretto 
Il corretto utilizzo include, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, la lettura dell’intero Manuale del prodotto e di qualsiasi dichiarazione 
informativa specifica sulla sicurezza. Il carattere o la taglia/il peso specifici dell’animale domestico potrebbero non essere adatti per l’uso di 
questo prodotto. Se si nutrono dubbi in merito all’idoneità del prodotto per il proprio animale domestico, prima dell’uso, consultare il veterinario 
di fiducia o un addestratore certificato. Per i prodotti usati con animali domestici che richiedono addestramento, Radio Systems Corporation 
raccomanda di non utilizzare questi prodotti per l’addestramento di animali domestici aggressivi e non si assume la responsabilità di stabilirne 
l’idoneità nei singoli casi.

3.	 Divieto d’uso illegale o proibito 
Questo prodotto è progettato per essere usato unicamente su animali domestici. Questo prodotto non è inteso a danneggiare, ferire o 
provocare. L’utilizzo di questo prodotto in modo diverso da quello previsto potrebbe configurare la violazione di leggi federali, statali o locali.

4.	 Limitazione di responsabilità 
In nessun caso Radio Systems Corporation, o una delle sue affiliate, potrà essere ritenuta responsabile di (i) qualsiasi danno diretto, indiretto, 
punitivo, accidentale, speciale o consequenziale e/o di (ii) qualsiasi perdita o danno derivante o ricollegabile all’uso o all’uso improprio di 
questo prodotto. L’acquirente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità derivanti dall’uso di questo prodotto nella misura massima consentita 
dalla legge.

5.	 Modifica delle condizioni generali 
Radio Systems Corporation si riserva il diritto di modificare periodicamente i termini, le condizioni generali e gli avvisi che disciplinano l’uso di 
questo prodotto. Se tali modifiche sono state notificate all’acquirente prima dell’utilizzo del prodotto, sono da considerarsi vincolanti come se 
fossero incorporate nel presente documento.

Garanzia
Due anni di garanzia limitata non trasferibile

Questo prodotto è fornito completo di una garanzia limitata del produttore. Informazioni esaurienti sulla garanzia di questo prodotto e le sue 
condizioni sono disponibili sul sito Web www.petsafe.com e/o possono essere richieste contattando il Centro assistenza clienti di zona.

Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland
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Willkommen
Sie und Ihr Haustier sind füreinander geschaffen. Unser Ziel ist es, Ihnen zu helfen, die beste Freundschaft miteinander zu haben und unvergessliche 
Momente zusammen zu genießen. Ihre neue Deluxe Katzentoilette mit Kristall-Katzenstreu wurde speziell zur optimalen Geruchskontrolle und 
einfachen Reinigung entwickelt, damit Sie mehr Zeit mit Ihrer Katze statt mit der Reinigung der Katzentoilette verbringen können.

Wir wissen, dass Haustierbesitzer glücklich sind, wenn ihre Haustiere sicher sind. Bevor Sie beginnen, nehmen Sie sich bitte einen Moment Zeit, die 
wichtigen Sicherheitsinformationen durchzulesen. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen bitte einfach an uns.

Im Folgenden bezieht sich „wir“ oder „uns“ auf Radio Systems Corporation, Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd., Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. und 
jegliche anderen Tochtergesellschaften oder Marken von Radio Systems Corporation.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
Erklärung der in dieser Schnellstartanleitung verwendeten Warnhinweise und Symbole

Das ist das Sicherheitswarnsymbol. Es wird verwendet, um Sie auf mögliche persönliche Verletzungsgefahren hinzuweisen. Befolgen Sie 
alle Sicherheitsmeldungen nach diesem Symbol, um mögliche Verletzungen oder Todesfälle zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die bei Nichtvermeidung zum Tod oder schweren Verletzungen 
führen kann.

VORSICHT weist in Verbindung mit dem Sicherheitswarnsymbol auf eine Gefahrensituation hin, die, sofern sie nicht 
vermieden wird, zu einer geringfügigen oder moderaten Verletzung führen kann.

HINWEIS kennzeichnet Anwendungen, die nicht im Zusammenhang mit Körperverletzung stehen.

•	 Halten Sie den Beutel und das Urin-Auffangpolster von Kindern und Haustieren fern. Zur Vermeidung von Erstickungsgefahr nur unter Aufsicht 
eines Erwachsenen verwenden.

•	 Schwangere, Säuglinge, Kleinkinder und Menschen mit Immunkrankheiten dürfen nicht mit gebrauchtem Katzenstreu in Berührung kommen. 
Katzenkot enthält womöglich Toxoplasmosebakterien und kann deshalb für diese Personen schädlich sein.

•	 Kunststofftüten für Säuglinge und Kleinkinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Nicht in Kinderbetten, Betten, Kinderwagen oder Laufställen 
verwenden. Andernfalls kann die dünne Folie an Mund und Nase haften und die Atmung behindern.

Waschen Sie sich die Hände, nachdem Sie gebrauchtes Katzenstreu entsorgt haben.

•	 Bitte das Urin-Auffangpolster nicht in der Toilette entsorgen.
•	 Spülen Sie kein Katzenstreu in Toiletten hinunter und entsorgen sie es nicht in Gullys, der Kanalisation oder Gärten.

Packungsinhalt

Premium Kristall-Katzenstreu 
(2 kg) – Originalduft

Schaufel

Aufhänger für
die Schaufel

Urin-
Auffangpolster

Abzugs-
öffnungen

Abnehmbare Wanne

Schmutzauffang-
deckel

Gittereinlage

Sockel
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2.	 Platzieren Sie das Urin-Auffangpolster 
(weiche Seite nach oben zeigend) in der 
Wanne und schieben Sie die Wanne 
wieder in den Sockel.

5.	 Entfernen Sie feste Abfälle bei Bedarf.

1.	 Entfernen Sie die Verpackung von 
der Katzentoilette. Platzieren Sie den 
Schmutzauffangdeckel auf der Gitterschicht 
und dem Sockel; dann fest an allen 
Seiten einrasten.

4.	 Optional: Ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie 
am Aufhänger für die Schaufel ab und 
platzieren Sie ihn an der gewünschten 
Position an der Toilette. Bewahren Sie die 
Schaufel am Aufhänger auf, wenn Sie sie 
gerade nicht brauchen.

3.	 Befüllen Sie die Katzentoilette mit dem 
gesamten Silikat-Katzenstreu des 2-kg-Sacks. 
Sorgen Sie durch Schütteln der Box für eine 
gleichmäßige Verteilung des Streus.

6.	 Wenn die Katzentoilette gereinigt 
werden muss, entfernen Sie zunächst den 
Schmutzauffangdeckel; greifen Sie den 
Sockel mit beiden Händen und entsorgen Sie 
das Katzenstreu. Bevor Sie neues Katzenstreu 
einfüllen, ersetzen Sie das Urin-Auffangpolster 
in der Wanne durch ein neues.

Eingewöhnung der Katze an die Katzentoilette
Normalerweise gewöhnen sich die meisten Katzen schnell an die Deluxe Katzentoilette 
mit Kristall-Katzenstreu. Dennoch kann es bei einigen Katzen vorkommen, dass sie eine 
Eingewöhnungsphase zur Benutzung der neuen Katzentoilette und des Silikat-Katzenstreus 
benötigen. Im Folgenden finden Sie ein paar Tipps für die Übergangszeit:

1.	 Stellen Sie die neue Katzentoilette neben die aktuelle Toilette Ihrer Katze. Erlauben Sie Ihrer 
Katze mindestens eine Woche lang, die neue und alte Toilette zu benutzen. Diese Zeitspanne 
kann je nach Temperament der Katze unterschiedlich lang sein.

2.	 Geben Sie eine handvoll des alten Katzenstreus zum neuen Silikat-Katzenstreu hinzu. Zusätzlich können Sie auch eine handvoll des Silikat-
Katzenstreus in die alte Katzentoilette geben.

3.	 Reinigen Sie die alte Katzentoilette fortan nicht mehr und lassen Sie sie verschmutzen. Katzen bevorzugen eine saubere Katzentoilette. Wenn 
das Katzenstreu in der alten Katzentoilette immer weniger und die Geruchsentwicklung immer stärker wird, erscheint die neue Katzentoilette für 
Ihre Katze immer reizvoller.

4.	 Sobald sich Ihre Katze an die Deluxe Katzentoilette mit Kristall-Katzenstreu gewöhnt hat, können Sie die alte Katzentoilette aus dem Bereich entfernen.

Maximierung der Nutzungsdauer von Silikat-Katzenstreu
Nachstehend finden Sie einige Tipps, um die Nutzungsdauer des PetSafe™ Premium Kristall-Katzenstreus zu maximieren:
•	 Das Silikat-Katzenstreu funktioniert am besten, wenn es NICHT in Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit wie Bädern, Duschen oder Kellern aufgestellt 

wird. Durch Luftfeuchtigkeit kann die Nutzungsdauer des Silikat-Katzenstreus verkürzt werden. Platzieren Sie die Deluxe Katzentoilette mit Kristall- 
Katzenstreu in einem Raum mit Luftzirkulierung zum Austausch von Luftfeuchtigkeit, beispielsweise durch einen Ventilator.

•	 Ein verstärkter Stuhlgang bei älteren Katzen und Katzen mit Diabetes, Nieren- oder Schilddrüsenproblemen kann zu einer verkürzten 
Nutzungsdauer führen.

•	 Die Nutzungsdauer des Streus bei Katzen, die krank sind oder viel Urin abgeben, kann man verlängern, indem man das Silikatstreu einmal pro 
Woche umschichtet. Durch das Auflockern wird auch das gesättigte Katzenstreu umverteilt, was auch bei Katzen hilfreich ist, die beständig auf 
dieselbe Stelle urinieren oder nicht graben. 



Nutzungsbedingungen und Haftungsbeschränkung
1.	 Nutzungsbedingungen 

Die Verwendung dieses Produkts wird Ihnen unter der Bedingung angeboten, dass Sie das Produkt ohne eine Modifizierung der allgemeinen 
Geschäftsbedingungen annehmen. Der Gebrauch dieses Produkts setzt das Einverständnis mit sämtlichen allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen 
und Hinweisen voraus. Wenn Sie diese allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen nicht akzeptieren wollen, geben Sie das Produkt bitte unbenutzt 
in seiner Originalverpackung und auf Ihre Kosten und Ihr Risiko an die entsprechende Kundenbetreuungsvertretung zusammen mit dem 
Kaufnachweis für eine vollständige Kostenrückerstattung zurück.

2.	 Ordnungsgemäße Verwendung 
Eine ordnungsgemäße Verwendung umfasst unter anderem das Lesen der gesamten Gebrauchsanleitung und aller spezifischen 
Sicherheitsinformationen. Möglicherweise ist Ihr Haustier aufgrund seines jeweiligen Temperaments, seiner Größe oder seines Gewichts für 
dieses Produkt nicht geeignet. Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob dieses Produkt für Ihr Haustier angemessen ist, konsultieren Sie bitte Ihren Tierarzt 
oder zertifizierten Trainer. Wenn die Produkte zur Ausbildung von Haustieren verwendet werden, empfiehlt Radio Systems Corporation, diese 
Trainingsprodukte nicht zu verwenden, wenn Ihr Haustier aggressiv ist, und übernimmt keine Haftung für die Feststellung der Eignung in einem 
bestimmten Fall.

3.	 Keine rechtswidrige oder verbotene Verwendung 
Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch an Haustieren vorgesehen. Dieses Produkt soll weder Schaden zufügen, noch verletzen oder 
provozieren. Eine Verwendung dieses Produkts auf eine nicht vorgesehene Art und Weise könnte eine Verletzung von Bundes-, staatlichen oder 
lokalen Gesetzen zur Folge haben.

4.	 Haftungsbeschränkung 
Radio Systems Corporation und alle damit verbundenen Unternehmen sind unter keinen Umständen haftbar zu machen für (i) jegliche direkte, 
indirekte Schäden, Schadensersatzverpflichtungen, zufällige Schäden, besondere Schäden oder Folgeschäden und/oder (ii) jegliche 
Verluste oder Schäden jedweder Art, die aus dem Gebrauch oder Missbrauch dieses Produkts entstehen oder damit verbunden sind. 
Der Käufer übernimmt alle Risiken und Haftungsverpflichtungen aus der Verwendung dieses Produkts im vollsten im Rahmen des Gesetzes 
zulässigen Umfang.

5.	 Änderungen der Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen 
Radio Systems Corporation behält sich das Recht vor, die allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen, unter denen dieses Produkt angeboten wird, 
zu ändern. Wenn Sie über solche Änderungen vor Gebrauch dieses Produkts informiert wurden, sind diese für Sie bindend, als wären sie 
hierin eingeschlossen.

Garantie
Zweijährige nicht übertragbare beschränkte Garantie

Dieses Produkt besitzt eine eingeschränkte Herstellergarantie. Alle Einzelheiten zu der für dieses Produkt geltenden Garantie und ihren 
Bestimmungen erhalten Sie auf www.petsafe.com und/oder bei Ihrer Kundenbetreuung vor Ort.

Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 
Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland

Radio Systems Corporation 
10427 PetSafe Way 
Knoxville, TN 37932 
+1 (865) 777-5404

Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd. 
2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square 

Dundalk, Co. Louth, A91 YR9X Ireland 
+353 (0) 76 892 0427

Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd. 
PO Box 3442, Australia Fair 

QLD 4215, Australia 
+61 (0) 7 5556 3800
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